Today i.e. 21/9/2023 at about 3:20 pm, a mob numbering about 1700persons comprising men and women folk stormed the Irilbung Police Station. The mob demanded immediate released of the five persons earlier arrested by police on 16/09/2023 without any condition. Inspite of repeated warning the mob become wild and started pelting stones and shooting catapult to the building and vehicles of the PS. The mob was given a warning to stop pelting stones and catapult. The unruly mob uses deadly weapons like iron rod, sticks etc. However the mob becomes more and more aggressive. The Duty Magistrate ordered dispersal of the mob and to fire tear gas if the mob did not disperse within 10 minutes but the mob continued pelting stones towards the Government vehicles, police personnel cars and CAPF Buses and other vehicles. Accordingly, the Police personnel including CAPF personnel inside the Irilbung Police Station confronted with the mob and resorted to tear gas firing. As it become ineffective, the live rounds were also fired in the air to disperse the mob. The mob destroyed and burnt down the sentry post of the PS and sign board of Irilbung PS which is located/erected in front of the PS main gate. Owing to pelting stones and shooting of catapult by the mob from outside the PS wall, many vehicles parked inside the PS campus and the window glasses of the office building were badly damaged. Later, the mob was finally dispersed by a combined team of Irilbung Police Station, Special CDO/IE, CAPF personnel including SP-IE led by IGP(Z-I) and DIGP(R-I) by firing tear Gas shells and some live rounds under the direction of Executive Magistrate, Keirao Bitra, Imphal East as last resort.

In this regard, a case under FIR No. 55(9)2023 IBG-PS U/S 147/148/149/186/188/353/427/435/507/34 IPC is registered Suo Motu for investigation.

Dated: 21/9/2023

Officer-in-Charge Irilbung Police Station

Trill - Company and American State of the Company o

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COONIZABLE PRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: - Irilbung Sub-Division:-Keirao Bitra District: - Imphal-East

154 CRIMINA Sub-Division:-Keirao Bitr			PROCEDBRE © ODE AT POLICE District		
TR NO.	55(9)2023 IBG-PS	U/S	147/148/149/186/188/353/ 427/435/507/34 IPC	Date & hour of occurrence	21/9/2023 a about 3:20 p

	427/435/507/34 IPC	about 3:2
Date and hour reported.	Place of occurrence &direction from police station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
21/9/2023 at 3.20 pm	At Irilbung Police Station about 0 Km	

N.B. — A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of them Impression of informants and attested by signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informants/compl ainant	Name & Residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanations of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Insp. P. Poujeanlung OC/IBG-PS	A mob numbering about 1700 persons comprising men and women folk	Rioting with deadly weapon, Obstructing public servant in discharge of public functions, Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant, criminal force to deter public servant, damage, arson and criminal intimidation with common intention Punishable U/S 147/148/149/	SI. A. Biren Singh will investigate the case	
O.E. Overleaf		186/188/353/427/435 /507/34 IPC		

OC/IBG-PS 21/9/2023 Officer in Charge Inlibuting Police Station Ional East District, Manager

Signed:

Designation: Insp. P. Poujeanlung
OC/IBG-PS
21/9/2023

Utilicer in-charge Inilbung Police Station Inobal East District Manio.